Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0190 BN




)

SHEILA BARR,

)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On February 7, 2002, the State Board of Nursing (Board) filed a complaint alleging that there is cause to discipline Sheila Barr’s practical nurse license for pleading guilty to driving while intoxicated on three separate occasions.


On June 24, 2002, the Board filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that (a) the other party does not dispute and (b) entitle one party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-83 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Board cites the request for admissions that it served on Barr on May 24, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can 

establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


On July 5, 2002, Barr responded, not denying the facts as asserted in the request for admissions, but discussing a conference call as though it were required.  By letter dated July 15, 2002, we gave Barr until July 29, 2002, to clearly request a conference call and/or to argue against the Board’s motion.  Barr did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Barr is licensed by the Board as a licensed practice nurse, License No. PN054801.  Her license was current at all times relevant to this complaint.

2. On October 9, 1996, Barr pled guilty, in the Municipal Court of Sedalia, Missouri, to driving while intoxicated.

3. On January 3, 1998, Barr pled guilty, in the Circuit Court of Pettis County, Missouri, to driving while intoxicated.

4. On July 19, 1999, Barr pled guilty, in the Circuit Court of Pettis County, Missouri, to driving while intoxicated, persistent offender.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.0145.  The Board has the burden of proving that Barr has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board cites section 335.066.2(2), RSMo 1994,
 which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]


The Board argues, and Barr admitted, that she pled guilty on three occasions to driving while intoxicated, a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find cause to discipline her license under section 335.066.2(2), RSMo 1994.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Barr’s license under section 335.066.2(2), RSMo 1994.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 13, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�We note that this statute has not been substantially changed.
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